

No. 19-446

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VF JEANSWEAR, LP,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

JOSHUA WOODARD
JENNIFER R. YEE
SNELL & WILMER LLP
400 East Van Buren
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 382-6000
jwoodard@swlaw.com
jryee@swlaw.com

JAMES M. POWELL
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL B. HARTZELL
WOMBLE BOND
DICKINSON (US) LLP
300 North Greene Street
Suite 1900
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 574-8081
Jimmy.Powell@wbd-us.com
Sam.Hartzell@wbd-us.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Court Should Review the Circuit Split over the EEOC's Ability to Continue an In- vestigation after Litigation Has Begun	2
B. The Court Should Review the Ninth Cir- cuit's Holding Permitting the EEOC to Seek Information About Acts or Practices Not Af- fecting the Charging Party	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>EEOC v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 1997)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>EEOC v. Jefferson Dental Clinics, PA</i> , 478 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>EEOC v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 771 F.3d 757 (11th Cir. 2014).....	9, 11
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	2, 8
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	3, 6
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	7
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of California v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	4, 5, 8
<i>Univ. of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	10
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	1, 3, 7, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	3, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010)	5
